

No. 09-587

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Kelly Harrington, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

Joshua Richter,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Co-Chair, NACDL
Amicus Committee
559 Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

JOHN H. BLUME
(Counsel of Record)
KEIR M. WEYBLE
Cornell Law School
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-1030
jb94@cornell.edu

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. The role and operation of § 2254(d) as dictated by the plain language of the statute 6

 A. The scheme of habeas corpus review established by §§ 2254(a) and (d) 7

 B. The inquiries mandated by the language of § 2254(d)(1) and (2) 12

II. Section 2254(d) cannot accommodate a summary state court disposition of a constitutional claim 17

 A. The impossibility of discerning which components the state court actually “adjudicated.” 18

 B. Speculation is not a permissible substitute for real analysis 20

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | Applying § 2254(d) to summary dispositions would yield perverse results | 25 |
| III. | Limiting application of § 2254(d) to state court decisions actually susceptible to review imposes no undue burden on state courts, and would not undermine finality, comity or federalism | 27 |
| IV. | If § 2254(d) is construed to apply to summary state court decisions, the attendant practical difficulties must be addressed | 29 |
| V. | Application of § 2254(d) in connection with the question of Richter’s counsel’s deficient performance would also be inappropriate because evidence material to that issue was considered for the first time in federal court | 30 |
| | CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007) | 16 |
| <i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___, 2010 WL 2243706 (June 7, 2010) | 23 |
| <i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005) (per curiam) . . . | 19 |
| <i>Bell v. Kelly</i> , 553 U.S. 1031 (2008) | 31 |
| <i>Bell v. Kelly</i> , 129 S.Ct. 393 (2008) | 31 |
| <i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2250 (2010) . | 8, 18 |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) | 29 |
| <i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2005) | 12 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) | 28 |
| <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___, 2010 WL 887247 (June 14, 2010) | 31 |
| <i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) | 9 |
| <i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002) (per curiam) . . | 15 |
| <i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U. S. 454 (1981) | 7 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Fowler v. Sacramento County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 421 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005) | 18 |
| <i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007) | 9, 29 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) | 7 |
| <i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1481 (2009) | 6 |
| <i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989) | 28 |
| <i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) (per curiam) | 31, 33 |
| <i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002) (per curiam) | 28 |
| <i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998) | 23 |
| <i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) | 29 |
| <i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) | 26 |
| <i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) | 23 |
| <i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) | 7, 8 |
| <i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999) | 28 |
| <i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group, Div. of Cadence Industries Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989) | 6 |
| <i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) | 7 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971) | 31 |
| <i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009) | 16, 20 |
| <i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000) | 8 |
| <i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1855 (2010) | 7, 15 |
| <i>Richter v. Hickman</i> , 578 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc) | 32 |
| <i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) | 8, 10, 16, 20 |
| <i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988) | 22 |
| <i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) | 22 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004) | 32 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) | 28 |
| <i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973) | 24 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) | 28 |
| <i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enter., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997) | 22 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) | <i>passim</i> |

(Michael) Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 420 (2000) 27, 28

(Terry) Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000) *passim*

Wilson v. Workman,
577 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2009) 31

Winston v. Kelly, 592 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2010) . . . 31

Wood v. Allen, 130 S.Ct. 841 (2010) 17

Woodford v. Visciotti,
537 U.S. 19 (2002) (per curiam) 11, 14, 25

STATE CASES

In re Ross, 10 Cal. 4th 184 (Cal. 1995) 20

In re Scott, 29 Cal. 4th 783 (Cal. 2003) 20

People v. Jones, 64 P.3d 762 (Cal. 2003) 33

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2254(a) *passim*

28 U.S.C. §2254(b) 28

28 U.S.C. §2254(d) *passim*

28 U.S.C. §2254(e)(2) 28

MISCELLANEOUS

142 Cong. Rec . S3447 (daily ed. Apr. 17, 1996) . . 26
